
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2022  
TIME: 9:30 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Cank, Gee and Pickering 
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Katie Jordan 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 2616 

email: Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 

 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private. 
 
Due to ongoing mitigations to prevent the transmission of COVID, public access in 
person is limited to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend a meeting in person, 
you are required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting 
regarding arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings 
can be found here on the Decisions, meetings and minutes page of the Council 
website. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to 
follow current Government guidance and:  
 

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;  

 wear face coverings throughout the meeting unless speaking
[...]
Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Democratic Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
(*Please Note – for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Applicant will present their case first) 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

6. *Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 
7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
*Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence 

of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who 
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when 
they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone 

will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee held on 
31st January 2022 are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as 
a correct record.   
 

5. PRIVATE SESSION  
 

 

 AGENDA 

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

Under the law, the Sub-Committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed. 

 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in 
private on the grounds that they contain ‘exempt’ information as defined by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and 
consequently that the Sub-Committee makes the following resolution:- 

 

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because they involve the likely disclosure 
of 'exempt' information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 



 

 

 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

B1) Application for the review of an existing Premises Licence: Off Licence, 
345 Catherine Street, Leicester, LE4 6GG.  

 
B2) Application for the review of an existing Premises Licence – 

Convenience Store (known as Bratislava), 300 Gipsy Lane, Leicester, 
LE4 9BX 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING 

PREMISES LICENCE: OFF LICENCE, 345 CATHERINE 
STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6GG  

 

Appendix B1 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for the review of an existing premises licence for Off Licence, 
345 Catherine Street, Leicester, LE4 6GG. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546354. 
 
(Wards affected: Rushey Mead)  
 

7. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE: CONVENIENCE STORE 
(KNOWN AS BRATISLAVA) 300 GIPSY LANE, 
LEICESTER, LE4 9BX  

 

Appendix B2 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for the review of an existing premises licence for 
Convenience Store (known as Bratislava), 300 Gipsy Lane, Leicester, LE4 
9BX. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on 0116 
4546354. 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

(Wards affected: Rushey Mead)  
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 31 JANUARY 2022 at 9:30 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

  (Chair)  
  (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Byrne Councillor Cank 

Councillor Gee 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
34. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Cllr Byrne was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies. 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes for the meeting held on the 4th January 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
38. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - INDIAN ROOSTER, 80 

QUEENS ROAD, LEICESTER, LE2 1TU 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for a new premises licence, for Indian Rooster, 80 Queens 
Road, Leicester, LE2 1TU. 
 
The proposed Premises Licence Holder (PLH) / Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) Mr Vimalkumar Rana was present, accompanied by his 
agent Mr Anil Bhavsar, Licensing Agent. Ms Elizabeth Walton, Mr Ian Brown, 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

representative of Clarendon Park Friends and Mr Alistair Hollis, Pollution 
Control Officer (Noise and Pollution Team) were present as persons who had 
made representations. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy 
and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that the Noise Control and 
Pollution Team had made a representation regarding the prevention of public 
nuisance but had subsequently agreed two conditions with the applicant for 
inclusion in the Licence, should it be granted. It was further noted that 37 
representations were received during the consultation period from members of 
the public, alongside 3 representations, from local Ward Councillors. These 
representations were made on the grounds of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. A recurring 
concern was that the hours requested by the applicant would increase noise, 
anti-social behaviour, litter, and parking issues in the area.  
 
Prior to the day of the Hearing, 21 representees had withdrawn their 
representations following an amendment to the application be the applicant to 
reduce the opening hours of the premises and the for the supply of alcohol. 14 
persons who had made representations had not responded to enquiries by the 
Licensing Team and Members were, therefore, advised to continue to treat 
their representations as active. A further five representees were not content 
with the details of the amended application and their representations remained 
active.   
 
Mr Brown addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of Clarendon Park Friends 
and objector Sally Williams in her absence. Mr Brown and those he 
represented agreed with the new hours detailed in the amended application. 
However, Mr Brown asked for additional conditions to be added to the Licence 
if granted. In addition to a condition to keep windows and doors shut (except for 
access and egress) when playing music, conditions were also requested to 
deal with concerns regarding rear access to the premises by customers, who 
would use the area to smoke and drink, parking congestion on the nearby 
residential Montague Road for customers collecting takeaway food from the 
premises, obstruction to the bus bay, zebra crossing and disabled parking zone 
in front of the premises by customers and deliveries to the premises and the 
disposal of waste during unsociable hours of 11pm to 8am, which would be 
disruptive to local resident health and wellbeing. 
 
Ms Walton addressed the Sub-Committee with the additional concern around 
public safety and a potential increase in crime and disorder, should the 
premises sell alcohol. Further concerns was noted regarding the other nearby 
premises, also selling alcohol in that two premises within a close vicinity would 
be too disruptive to the residential area. It was noted nearby residential housing 
opened directly onto the street in close proximity to the premises and therefore 
drunken conduct would be highly disruptive to the residents. Ms Walton 
believed that the area would not benefit from a second premises providing 
alcohol due to these concerns. 
 

2



 

 

Mr Hollis confirmed that the premises was situated in a quiet residential area of 
Queens Road and agreed that in addition to the conditions previously agreed 
with the applicant, it was appropriate to impose a condition requiring windows 
and doors to remain shut (except for access and egress) when music was 
played.  
 
 
Mr Rana and his Licensing agent were given the opportunity to put forward 
their case and address the concerns raised by the objectors and answer 
questions from Members and officers. They responded to the conditions 
requested Mr Brown. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such, outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence at Indian Rooster, 
80 Queens Road, Leicester, LE2 1TU be GRANTED subject to 
additional conditions. 

Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to determine an application by Mr 
Vimalkumar Rana for a new Premises Licence.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered all written and oral representations. They had also taken account of 
the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the premises, which were in a residential area, 
were currently unoccupied, having previously been used as a betting shop. The 
intention was to create a restaurant / café / bar to be known as Indian Rooster. 

3



 

 

An application for the necessary planning permission was currently awaiting a 
decision. A gated rear yard at the premises was shared with neighbouring 
businesses. Mr Rana was to be the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
Members were informed that, in the initial application, the proposed opening 
hours were to have been from 10am, to 30 minutes past midnight on a Sunday 
to Thursday, with the closing time being extended to 1.30am on a Friday and 
Saturday. The application at that time was for the authorisation of recorded 
music, late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol for consumption both 
on and off the premises with a finishing time for each activity at midnight on a 
Sunday to Thursday and 1am on a Friday and Saturday. 
 
It was reported that representations were received in opposition to that 
a
[...]
HE DECISION 
 
Any new licensed premises was likely of necessity to bring with it an increase 
in noise and activity in the area. However, it was the Sub-Committee’s 
decision, that with the additional conditions being proposed, it was appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public nuisance to grant the 
application. 
 
The conditions detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s Report were to be added 
to the licence together with additional conditions as follows: 
 

 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
otherwise than to persons taking a meal on the premises. 

 All off sales of food and alcohol to be made via the front entrance on 
Queens Road. 

 There shall be no customer access to the rear yard or the rear entrance to 
the premises. 

 Customers shall be asked not to queue to the side or the rear of the 
premises. 

 All doors and windows shall be kept closed, except for access and egress, 

5



 

 

when playing music. 

 Postal deliveries only shall be accepted at the front of the premises. All 
other deliveries shall only be accepted at the rear yard of the premises. 

 No deliveries, other than postal deliveries, shall be accepted at the 
premises between 11pm and 8am. 

 All refuse shall be stored in the rear yard of the premises. 

 No refuse, other than food refuse, is to be put out between 11pm and 8am. 

 A Notice shall be displayed at the rear of the premises indicating that the 
rear yard is private property. 

 There shall be a maximum number of 40 customers inside the premises at 
any one time. 

 An external ashtray shall be in place at the front of the premises.  
 
 
 

39. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
BRADDERS CAFE AND BAR, 33 MARKET STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 6DN 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for the variation of an existing premises licence for Bradders 
Café and Bar, 33 Market Street, Leicester, LE1 6DN. 
 
The applicant JT Catering Services Ltd, (Premises Licence Holder (PLH)), was 
represented by the Designated Premises Supervisor Mr Tobias Lee Martin who 
was accompanied by Miss Henna Turner-Jacobs, Deputy Manager for the 
premises. PC Jeff Pritchard (Leicestershire Police) was present as a person 
who had previously submitted a representation but had since come to an 
agreement with the applicant to impose a condition, should the licence be 
granted. Mr Eloic Montagnier, Manager of The Gresham Hotel, who had also 
made a representation was present. Also present was the Licensing Team 
Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
It was noted that the Noise Control and Pollution Team had originally put 
forward an objection against the application but had since come to an 
agreement with the applicant to impose a condition, should the licence be 
granted. He also provided the Sub-Committee with details of the applicant’s co-
operation with the Police regarding incidents at the premises.  
 
The Licencing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined the details of the application. It was noted that an objection to the 
application had been received on 22nd December 2021 from a local ward 
councillor, which related to the prevention of public nuisance. The Councillor 
had viewed the conditions put forward by Leicestershire Police and the Noise 
Control and Pollution Team and had since withdrawn their representation.   
 
PC Jeff Pritchard was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. He 
verbally confirmed the withdrawal of representation against the application 
following discussion with the applicant and the agreement of additional 
imposed conditions, should the licence be granted.  

6



 

 

 
Mr Montagnier was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and 
answered questions from Members and the applicant and his representative. 
Concerns were raised that the longer hours applied for would attract further 
drunken behaviour, which would lead to further anti-social behaviour and noise 
in the area. He reported guests of the hotel had been disturbed. Mr. Montagnier 
did, however, agree that parts of The Gresham Hotel’s sound insulation was 
lacking in combating louder sounds. Apprehensions were stressed about public 
and staff safety, after an incident on New Year’s Eve where a member of The 
Gresham Hotel’s staff had been threatened by a member of the public. It was 
noted that the noise and pollution report recorded at the time of Mr. 
Montagnier’s two complaints about Bradders noise levels had not been 
unreasonable for the location and were within the legal limits. It could not be 
confirmed that disturbance was from customers of Bradders, but may be in 
part, due to footfall from King Street and other premises located on Market 
Street, which had a review of its licence upcoming.  
 
Mr Martin and Miss Turner-Jacobs were given the opportunity to put forward 
their case to the Sub-Committee and answered any questions from Members, 
representatives, and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. It was noted that 
three incidents had been reported to the Leicestershire Police about the 
Bradders premises since summer 2021, with the last recorded incident on 19th 
October 2021 being a homophobic attack on the premises itself. The applicant 
and staff of the premises had supported the police in recording the incident and 
providing witness statements and CCTV footage.  
 
All parties present were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and 
make any final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to leave the meeting. The Sub-Committee then deliberated in 
private to consider their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the application for a variation of an existing premises licence 

7



 

 

  for Bradders Café and Bar, 33 Market Street, Leicester, LE1 6DN, 
  be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to determine an application for a 
variation of an existing Premises Licence. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered all written and oral representations. They had also taken account of 
the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Members were informed that Market Street was a pedestrianised street in 
Leicester City Centre. The area consisted of a mix of retail and hospitality units 
at street level, with residential flats above on the first and second floors. 
Leicestershire Police indicated that there were twelve other licensed premises 
on Market Street, four of which were licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on 
the premises. 
 
It was reported that Bradders had previously operated as a café / restaurant 
mainly during the day and evening economy. JT Catering Services Ltd had 
been incorporated on 25 February 2021 and during the summer of 2021, 
acquired the Premises Licence. It had begun operating the premises in the 
evening and night-time economy
[...]
 FOR THE DECISION 
 
Taking account of the information provided by the Police and the Council’s 
Noise Control and Pollution Team, the Sub-Committee’s decision was that it 
found it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance to grant 
the application subject to the conditions detailed in Appendix D of the Officer’s 
Report and an additional condition that the applicant should provide the 

10



 

 

neighbouring properties detailed by the Licensing Section, with a telephone 
number enabling direct contact to be made with the licence holder at the time 
of any complaint. 
 
 
 

40. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 11:47am. 

 

11



12



Document is Restricted

13

Appendix B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

47

Appendix B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: OFF LICENCE, 345 CATHERINE STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6GG
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Additional information

	7 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: CONVENIENCE STORE (KNOWN AS BRATISLAVA) 300 GIPSY LANE, LEICESTER, LE4 9BX
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Additonal information




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2022 at 9:30 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering  (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Gee 
 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

47. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair of the meeting. 

 
48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologises for absence.  

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
50. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
51. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it 
was considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
information as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing 

 



 

 

the information. 
 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7  
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 
 
B1) Application for the review of an existing Premises Licence: 
Off Licence, 345 Catherine Street, Leicester, LE4 6GG.  
 
B2) Application for the review of an existing Premises Licence – 
Convenience Store (known as Bratislava), 300 Gipsy Lane, 
Leicester, LE4 9BX 

 
52. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 

OFF LICENCE, 345 CATHERINE STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6GG 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for the review of an existing premises licence for Off Licence, 
345 Catherine Street, Leicester, LE4 6GG. 
 
The Licensing Hearing commenced at 11:24am, due to the applicant’s legal 
representative. arriving late to the meeting. The Chair confirmed with the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and their legal representative, Mr 
David Braithwaite (Deputy Licensing Manager for Leicestershire Police), Ms 
Minaxi Patel (Trading Standards), that they would be able to fully present their 
case within the time constraints caused by the late start which would allow 
Members proper time for deliberation, and that the application would be heard 
simultaneously with the application for review of Convenience Store (known as 
Bratislava), 300 Gipsy Lane, Leicester, LR4 9BX, as suggested by the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee and agreed by the parties. All parties agreed to 
proceed with the hearing. 
 
Introductions were made and the Chair outlined the procedure for the meeting 
to those present.  
 
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) / Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) 
was present, accompanied by his Legal Representative. Mr David Braithwaite ( 
Deputy Licensing Manager for Leicestershire Police) and Ms Minaxi Patel 
(Trading Standards Officer) were present. Also present was the Licensing 
Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-



 

 

Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the reports 
for both applications. It was noted in both reports that an  application was 
received on 22 December 2021 from Leicestershire Police for a review of the 
existing premises licences. for Off Licence, 345 Catherine Street, Leicester and 
Convenience Store, 300 Gipsy Lane, Leicester. The applications were made on 
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
Mr Braithwaite was given the opportunity to outline the details of the Police 
application and answered questions from Members. 
 
Ms Patel was given the opportunity to outline the details of the report from 
Trading Standards in support of the Police application and answered questions 
from Members. 
 
The PLH/DPS and his Legal Representative were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub-Committee and answered questions from the Police and 
Members. 
 
All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions 
and make any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decisions. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decisions.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 
announced in writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting 
that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then informed the meeting that all but the Democratic Support 
Officers should withdraw from the room. The Sub-Committee then deliberated 
in private to consider their decision on both applications heard.  
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the premises licence for Europe Mini Market Off-Licence, 
345 Catherine Street, Leicester be REVOKED. 

 



 

 

In reaching their decision, Members had carefully considered the Committee 
report presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), all 
representations submitted on behalf of the PLH / DPS, the representations 
from the Police and Trading Standards, and legal advice given during the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount concern and had considered the review application,  in accordance 
with  Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The application for review of the Licence was made by Leicestershire Police on 
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  
 
The Sub-Committee had accepted the Police representations as regards the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. They had no confidence 
that the PLH/DPS would uphold the licensing objectives. The Statutory 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 recognised this. 
 
In the circumstances, the Sub-Committee’s decision was that it was 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety to REVOKE the Licence. 
 
The PLH / DPS would be informed that an appeal against the decision must be 
made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court. 
 

53. APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 
CONVENIENCE STORE (KNOWN AS BRATISLAVA) 300 GIPSY LANE, 
LEICESTER, LE4 9BX 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

on an application for the review of an existing premises licence for 
Convenience Store (known as Bratislava), 300 Gipsy Lane, Leicester, LR4 
9BX. 
 
The application was heard simultaneously with the application for the review of 
an existing premises licence for Off Licence, 345 Catherine Street, Leicester, 
LE4 6GG. 
 
It was noted that the DPS for the premises was not present at the meeting, but 
the Sub-Committee noted the involvement of the business owner in the 
premises, who was the DPS / PLH for Off Licence, the other premises under 
consideration at the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the premises licence for Convenience Store (known as 
Bratislava), 300 Gipsy Lane, Leicester be REVOKED. 

 



 

 

In reaching their decision, Members had carefully considered the committee 
report presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), all 
representations submitted on behalf of the PLH / DPS, the representations 
from the Police and Trading Standards, and legal advice given during the 
hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee Members considered the licensing objectives to be of 
paramount concern and had considered the review application,  in accordance 
with  Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The application for review of the Licence was made by Leicestershire Police on 
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  
 
The Sub-Committee had accepted the Police representations as regards the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. They had no confidence 
that the PLH/DPS would uphold the licensing objectives. The Statutory 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 recognised this. 
 
In the circumstances, the Sub-Committee’s decision was that it was 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder and public safety to REVOKE the Licence. 
 
The PLH / DPS would be informed that an appeal against the decision must be 
made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court. 
 

54. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 1.04pm. 

 


